D \$240,00 46878

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Discharge of Collateral Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| New Hampshire Community Loan Fund, Inc. | 12/28/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bortech Corporation |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 66 Victoria Street |
| City: | Keene |
| State/Country: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |
| Postal Code: | 03431 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 4687899 |
| Patent Number: | 4873419 |
| Patent Number: | 4892990 |
| Patent Number: | 4952769 |
| Patent Number: | 5298710 |
| Patent Number: | 5558268 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)624-1432

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-623-5111

Email: patfilings@nhpatlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BOURQUE AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Address Line 1: 835 Hanover Street

Address Line 2: Suite 301

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WHITE-02001

PATENT

500084103 REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0167

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Daniel J. Bourque |
|---|-------------------|
| Total Attachments: 1 source=Discharge#page1.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0168

DISCHARGE OF

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS DISCHARGE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Discharge") is made as of the day of December, 2005, by the New Hampshire Community Loan Fund, Inc., a nonprofit corporation chartered under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, with a principal place of business at 7 Wall Street, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 ("Holder") for the benefit of Bortech Corporation, a New Hampshire corporation, with a principal place of business at 66 Victoria Street, Keene, New Hampshire 03431 ("Assignor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Collateral Assignment of Intellectual Property dated November 18, 2002 by Assignor for the benefit of Holder (the "Assignment"), Assignor collaterally assigned to Holder certain Intellectual Property (as defined in the Assignment) as security for payment of the Obligations (as defined in the Assignment); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has paid in full the Obligations and all other amounts which Assignor owed to Holder.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Holder agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Discharge</u>. Holder hereby acknowledges that Assignor has paid and performed in full all Obligations (as defined in the Assignment) and no further obligation on the part of the Assignor to Holder exists. Holder hereby discharges the Assignment in full. Pursuant to Section 9 of the Assignment, the Assignment hereby ceases and is terminated in its entirety, and the Collateral (as defined in the Assignment) hereby immediately and automatically reverts to the Assignor, and the estate, and any and all rights, title, and interest of the Holder in and to the Collateral granted by the Assignment hereby ceases and terminates in their entirety and are hereby granted, assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignor.
- 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Discharge shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New Hampshire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Discharge of Collateral Assignment of Intellectual Property to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

NEW HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY LOAN FUND, INC.

By: Nadine A. Salley - Director of Lending

PATENT REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0169

RECORDED: 03/10/2006